28     |     C O L OR A D O  L AW Y E R     |     A PR I L  2 01 9
FEATURE  |  TITLEFEATURE  |  CONSTRUCTION LAW
Mitigating
Potential Condo
Conversion
and Renovation
Construction
Defect Liabilities

that condo developers provide certain express
and implied warranties); Davis, “Corrosion
by Codification: The Deficiencies in the
Statutory Versions of the Implied Warranty of
Workmanlike Construction,” 39 Creighton L.
Rev. 103, 123 (2005) (states codifying implied
warranties generally limit coverage to new
construction).
5. See Hall et al., “Risk Management Strategies
for Apartment-to-Condo-Conversions” (IRMI
Construction Risk Conference 2013) (listing four
common condo conversion types), www.irmi.
com/docs/default-source/crc-handouts/2013-
crc-handouts/w4-risk-management-strategies-
for-apartment-to-condo-conversions.
pdf?sfvrsn=4.
6. See generally Sandgrund and Smith, “When
the Developer Controls the Homeowner
Association Board: The Benevolent Dictator?”
31 Colorado Lawyer 91 (Jan. 2002).
7. See, e.g., Summit View Subdivision
Homeowners Ass’n v. Summit View Dev.,
LLC, Nos. 11CA0753 & 11CA0754 (Colo.
App. July 12, 2012) (not selected for official
publication) (affirming judgment against
declarant-appointed board members for
breach of fiduciary duty for failing to file lien
against lots owned by co-defendant, a related
entity); Semler v. Hellerstein, 2016 COA 122, ¶
37 (declarant-appointed HOA board members
owe fiduciary duties to both the HOA and its
members), rev’d in part on other grounds sub
nom. Bewley v. Semler, 432 P.3d 592 (Colo.
2018).
8. CRS § 38-33.3-303(2)(a).
9. Levin, “Condo Developers and Fiduciary
Duties: An Unlikely Pairing?,” 24 Loy. Consumer
L. Rev. 197, 213–15 (2011).
10. Countryside Cmty. Ass’n v. Pulte Home
Corp., No. 12CA1568, 2013 WL 6511687 (Colo.
App. Dec. 12, 2013) (not selected for official
publication), rev’d in part on other grounds, 382
P.3d 821 (Colo. 2016).
11. Pulte Home Corp. v. Countryside Cmty. Ass’n,
382 P.3d 821.
12. See Governors Grove Condo. Ass’n v. Hill
Dev. Corp., 414 A.2d 1177, 1184 (Conn.Super.Ct.
1980) (allegations that builder conspired with
developer to conceal roof defects in violation
of the developer’s fiduciary duty stated claim
against builder); Trillium Ridge Condo. Ass’n v.
Trillium Links & Vill., LLC, 764 S.E.2d 203, 218
(N.C.Ct.App. 2014) (both developer-declarant
and its appointed directors obligated to
disclose to HOA material facts about any
known construction defects); Bd. of Managers
of Weathersfield Condo. Ass’n v. Schaumburg
Ltd. P’ship, 717 N.E.2d 429, 436 (Ill.App.Ct.
1999) (HOA board stated breach of fiduciary
duty claim against declarant-appointed
managers for determining if adequate funds
were reserved for repair costs); Ocean Club
Condo. Ass’n v. Gardner, 723 A.2d 623, 625–26
(N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div. 1998) (developer unit
owner liable for replacement reserves);
Larson v. Lakeview Lofts, LLC, 804 N.W.2d
350 (Minn.Ct.App. 2011) (because declarant’s
representatives served as HOA directors, their
statutorily-imposed fiduciary duties apply to